

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

#### STATE OF MAINE

### 1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Company authorized to make contracts to supply light, heat and power.

71 hereafter granted to said illuminating company in the city of Ellsworth, in the county of Hancock, and shall thereupon and thereafter have the right and power to supply said city of Ellsworth and the inhabitants thereof with light, heat and power by the manufacture and distribution of gas and electricity, and have all the powers and privileges and be subjected to all the duties, restrictions and liabilities by law incident to such corporations. The said Ellsworth Water Company, upon such purchase and transfer, is authorized to make contracts with the United States, with the county of Hancock, with the said city of Ellsworth, with corporations, and the inhabitants of said city of Ellsworth for the purpose of supplying light, heat and power; and the said county of Hancock, by its board of county commissioners, and the said city of Ellsworth, by its mayor and aldermen, are authorized to contract with said company from time to time as they may deem expedient.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1899.

#### Chapter 71.

An Act extending certain powers of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended, two years. Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company which were granted by chapter five hundred and thirty-four of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, are hereby extended for two years additional.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1899.